
AGENCY FOI INTERNATIONAL DEOPMENMT 
UNITED STATES AID MISSION TO LAOS 

AUDIT REPORT NO. 68-12
 

REPORT ON AUDIT
 
OF 

OPERATION BROTHERHOOD SUBACTIVITY
 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEVELOPMENT
 
PROJECT NO. 439-11-C06-


FOR THE PERIOD
 
SEPTE4BER 1, 1964 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1967 

OFnCE OF THE CONTROLLER 
AUDIT BRANCH
 
USAID/LAOS
 
UmumAE 28, 1968
 



To 
 : Mr. Joseph A. Mendenhall, Director 
 February 29, 1968
 

FA@M : 4J ames E. i Controller 

SUBJECT: Audit Report No. 68-12, Report on Audit of Operation 
Brotherhood Subactivity
 

Attached for your information is a copy of Audit Report No. 68-12,covering our audit of the Operation Brotherhood Subactivity for the period
from September 1, 1964 to September 30, 1967.
 

The auditor's findings and recommendations are summarized below:
 

Accountability records for in-use non-expendable property were not pro­perly mantdained and Government-furnished property was not properly iden­tified noramrked with AID emblems. 
We have recommended that PHD, in
coor in~lion with the Contracting Officer, require OBI to (a) 
account for
all items of Government-furnished property shown on Exhibit D of this
report, (b) establish and maintain adequate accountability records and
locator records for all non-expendable property furnished by the Government
since inception of the OB Project, and (c)mark each item of non-expendable
property by decalcomania or other suitable method to distinguish Government­furnished property from Contractor-owned property.
mended that PHD require OBI 
We have also recom­to affix AID emblems to all AID-financedexpendable property and non­

ensure that in the future non-expendable property
items are marked with the AID emblem prior to release for project use.
 

Adequate supply management procedures and practices had not been established
at OBI/Vientiane and field locations. 
We have recommended that PHD, in
coordination with the Contracting Officer, require OBI to (a) promptly
complete inventories and analyses of all medical and other suppliez,
(b) d.tablish 90-day stock levels at all field hospitals, (c) 
turn in all
excess quantities and obsolete or expired items to PHD, and (d)-i 
 blish
procedures for timely and accurate periodic reporting by OBI field hospitals
df essential data for proper supply management.
 

lur analysis of subsistence cost for the MBI trainees' mess 
in Vientiane
disclosed excessive costs resulting from excessive purchases arl paying
prices in excess of prevailing market prices. Corrective action was taken
 
during the audit.
 

Time and attendance records for OBI/Laos personnel were not satisfactorily
main-fa-.hea and'some administrative and supervisory personnel in Vientiane
were not workin the prescribed 40-hour workweek. 
We have recommended
that fHD, in coordinath-wi-tWth-eContractin-g- Officer, reire OBI toestablish and maintain adequate time and attendance records and establish
controls to ensure that a.l eaployees work a full 40-hour workweek. 

Collection procedures at the Vientiane Hospital were inadequate and 
colle on -i&edure -a -in nestablishd-At .. th.. OBI 'hospitals.
.havec r_6d imeWe __fnaPHiD, in cooperation with the RLG Ministry of 



Mr. Joseph A. Mendenhall -- Page 2 

Public Health, consider initiating chrges for medical services at OBI/
RLG provincial hospitals. We have also recommended that PHD review with 
OBI the collection procedures and practices of the OBI/Vientiane hospital 
to determine whether the rate of collection can be improved. 

Our review of OBI Manila Headquarters expenses, charged to the contract 
as direct costs, disclosed that the billing of such expenses as direct
 
costs does not necessarily result in an equitable distribution of 
administrative expenses. Negotiations for the current contract extension 
resulted in a substantial reducti -F-0 the Manila expenses chargeable to 
the contract. However, there is still provision in the contract cost
 
ichedule for subscription costs of P6,oo. 
 Since all medical textbooks
 
Lnd subscriptions are now being procured through PIO/C's, 
 we are recom-
Iending that the Contracting Officer amend the contract to delete this
rcost item.
 

Attached for your signature are office memoranda to the Chief, Public
 
Health Division and the Chief, Office of Supply Management, requesting

that they take the initiative in implementing the audit recommendations.
 

Attachment:
 
Audit Report No. 68-12
 

Distribution:
 
C&R -3
 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page
 

Scope of Audit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . 1
 

Background Information ...... ................. 1
 

Summary of Major Findings .......... ................. 2
 

Follow-up on Prior Audits ....... ................. 3
 

Findings and Recommendations ............... 3
 

Management of Non-Expendable Property . . . . . . .. 3
 

Supply Management ....... ............... .. 4
 

Subsistence Costs .......... ................. 6
 

Time and Attendance ........ .................. 7
 

Hospital Collections ......... ............... 8
 

Manila Headquarters Expenses...... ............. 10
 



REPORT ON AUDIT
 
CF
 

OPERATION BROTHERHOOD SUBACTIVITY 
PUBLIC MATH DEVELOPMENT 

-1- 590-06PROJECTN i.4. 

FOR THE PERIOD 

SEPTEMBER 1, 1964 TO SEPTEMBER30,_19 -" 

SCOPE OF AUDIT 

The Audit Branch, Office of the Certroller, has made an audit of 
the Operation Brotherhood Subactivity eL' Project 7o. 439-11-590-066, 
Public Health Development. The audit w:i made primarily to uvaluate 
1) the performance of Operation Brother 1.ood Inturnational (OBI),
 

_2) dZrlince w-ith provisions of the Proje,'t Agreements and applicable 
contr acts, a5nd(3) the .pro.pricty ofcu-.ts ch-a,,,ed to the OBI contract. 
The audit was conducted during the periled .rom May 7, 1967 to 
November 20, 1967 and covered the period Prom chc cut-off date of the 
previous audit, August 31, 1964,to Sc3, ;Lr .3, 1967. We reviewed the 
Country Assistance Programs (CAP), Proirat ,r>ants, Contracts, and 
related documents; examined MisLLon finLtnci.>1 -cords and supporting 
documents; reviewed and evaluatud OBI proCc6ur.s3 and controls for com­
modity r-,quirements computations :nd co i.odity arrival, inspection, 
storage, and distribution at OBI Vientianu Hc",dquartcrs, field ware­
houses, and hospital supply rooms; ani t.xamin,.d for propriety the Peso 
and Kip costs charged to the contract, inclu.:uir. salaries and operating 
costs of the OBIManila Headqv;rrirr: ., 

BACKGROUND I1IVOP,'V!T ION 

The Operation Brotherhood S-. ativi ty was begun in Fiscal Year 4957,. 
Through Fiscal Year 1963, AID suppc_-. consistcd-ontirely of financing 
of commodities for OBI hospitals Lina dispensaries in Laos. In 1963,
 
the Projcct Agreement was amena,,d to in:cludc contract services and on 
July 1, 1963, USAID/Laos ent-rcn-d- o a letter Contract with OBI, which 
was definitized on Se,.ptember 1, 1963. The contract, No. AID-439-h23, 
which provided for dellar and kip reimbursement for OBI salaries and
 
other operating costs in carrying out programs for medical treatment, 
public health, and related training, has been extended annually, the 
latest amendment providing for services through August 31, 1968. 

From inception of the program in 1957 through September 30, 196T, 
pt.Ject dollar obligations totaled $6.6 million and accrued expenditures 

,,$aled $6.5 million. Local currency obligations totaled the equivalent 



-2­

of-.$9_ million. Total obligations and accrued expenditures are sum­
marized below by cost category:
 

Thousand *$ and $ Equivalent 
.AccruedCategory 
 Obligations 
 Expenditures
 

Commodities $ 3,302 $ 3,24o

Personal Services 23 23
 
Contract Services 
 3,190 
 3,145
Other 
 59 
 59
 

Total Dollars 
 $ 6,574 $ 6,467Contract L/C 
 2,504 
 2,492
 

Total 
 $ 9,078 8,959
 

Contract costs incurred from inception through September 30, 1967totaled 12.1 million Pesos ($3.1 million) (Exhibit A) and 549.3 million

Kip ($2.49 million)(Exhibit B).
 

Contract costs incurred during the period covered by this audit,
September 1, 1964 to September 30, 1967, totaled 9,6 million Pesos
($2.5 million) and 478 million Kip ($2 million) as shown in Exhibit C.
 

Operation Brotherhood International is a "non-stock corporation"
with headquarters located in Manila, Philippines. 
To accomplish the
objectives of the OBI program, OBI operates Headquarters Groups in Manila
and Vientiane and field operations teams in Vientiane, Keng Kok, Paksong,
Saravane, Attopeu, Vang Vieng and Sayaboury. The headquarters group in
Manila recruits and trains Filipjino__erxzorel 
 for the Laos operations.
The Vientiane Headquarters group provides program guidance, technical direc­tion, and administrative and logistical support. 
The field operations
teams operate the seven hospitals and related activities in Laos.
 

Project staffing as of September 1967 included one USAID direct­
hire American physician (Projtect Advisor). The remaining staff was
employed by OBI and consisted of approximately 122 Filipinos and 380
 
local personnel.
 

(The latest contract amendment, executed after the cut-off date of
this report, reduced the total Filipino positions to 99 for the current
contract year and all local personnel were transferred to the RLG.)
 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS 

Conditions disclosed by the audit which require corrective action
are summarized bolow and presented in detail in the Findings and Recom­
mendtiana section of this report.
 



-3-

Accountability records were not maintained for t.use non-expendable 
property and Government-furnished property was not properly identified 
nor marked with AID emblems. (Recommendations 1, 2, and 3) 

Adequate supply management procedures and practices had not been 
established at OBI/Vientiane headquarters and field locations. (Recom­
mendations 4 and 5) 

Our analysis of subsistence costs for the OBI trainees' mess in
 
Vientiane disclosed excessive costs resulting from (1)purchase prices
 
of ±odstuffs in excess of prevailing market prices, and (2)purchasing
 
of excessive quantities of foodstuffs.
 

Time and attendance records for OBI/Laos personnel were not satis­
factorily maintained and some administrative and supervisory personnel 
in Vientiane did not work the prescribed 40-hour workweek as required 
by the contract. (Recommendations 6 and 7) 

Collection procedures at the Vientiane hospital were inadequate and
 
collection procedures had not been established at other OBI hospitals.
 
(Recommendations 8 and 9) 

FOLLOW-UP ON PRIOR AUDITS 

Audit Report No. 65-13, dated November 25, 1964, covering the period 
from July 1, 19(1 to September 30, 1964, contained 13 recommendations
 
for corrective action. Ten of the 13 recommendations were satisfactorily
 
implemented. The remaining three recommendatio.is, all relating to iden­
tification and control of non-expendable property, have not been satis­
factorily implemented. (See Recommendations 1, 2, and 3 of this report)
 

FINDINGS !UM RECOmmENDATIONS 

Management of Non-Expendable Property 

Accountability records were not maintained for in-use non-expendable 
property and Government-furnished property was not properly identified 
nor marked with AID emblems. 

Though OBI conducts annual inventories of non-expendable property, 
such inventories are virtually useless since there is no basis for deter­
mining shortages and no distinction ismade between GoverxnieII'ir iihed 
an&- Contractor-owned property. 

During the audit, we selected 274 items of Government-furnished 
property and attempted to account for-the items through examination of 
current inventory listings and other OBI records and documentation. We
 
were unable to locate or otherwise account for 73 items valued at about 
$36,40. (Exhibit D) 

2_ 10 



-4-


During our review of AID-financed commodities, we physically in­

spected 258 items of non-expendable property. Of this total,- 21 W , 

or about 84% of the total, was not pge9 !.yqxrked with the AID emblem 

as requi "d-V-AID 'Regulationi i. 

Audit Report No. 65-13, dated November 25, 1964, contained essentially
 
In response to our recommendations,
the same findings as reported herein. 


we were advised that a USAID officer had been appointed as Property
 

Administrator and that all recommendations were being implemented. How­

ever, our current review disclosed no improvement in property controls,
 

identification, and marking.
 

Recommendation No 1
 

The USAID/Laos Public Health Division, in coordination with the USAID
 

Contracting Officer,should require OBI to:
 

(a) Account for all items of Government-furnished property shown on
 

Exhibit D of this report.
 

(b) Establish and maintain adequate accountability records and
 

locator records for all non-expendable property furnished by the Govern­

ment since inception of the OB Project.
 

(c)Ilark each item of non-expendable property by decalcomania or
 

other suitable method to distinguish Government-furnished property from
 

Contractor-owned property.
 

(d) Furnish a detailed written report to PHD at the end of each
 

month on the status of implementatioi of the above recotmendations.
 

Recommendation No. 2
 

The USAID Public Health Division, in coordination with the USAID
 

Contracting Officer, should (a) require OBI to affix AID emblems on all
 

non-expendable property items financed under the Operation Brotherhood
 
Subactivity, and (b)ensure that future non-expendable property items are
 

marked with the AID emblem before release for use on the project.
 

Recommendation No. 3
 

The USAID Controller should consider withholding all OBI-management
 

fees until-such time as the required accountability records are established,
 

property is properly identified, and all items of non-expendable property
 

are s-atisfactorily accounted for.
 

Supply Management
 

Adequate supply management procedures had not been established at
 
Our review of supply
OBI/Vientiane Headquarters and field locations. 


management procedures and practices disclosed that basic supply control
 
Inventory and coasuption
procedures were deficient in many respects. 




-5­

reports from field locations were inaccurate and incomplete, providing
 
little or no basis for determination of requirements and supplies were
 
ordered and distributed without adequate knowledge of field.station needs,
 
resilting in gross overstocking at field locations.
 

Reports and inventories submitted by field locztions were inaccurate
 
and did not contain sufficient infornation for proper supply management,
 
Annual inventory reports did not contain beginning balances, receipts,
 
and usage data. Quarterly consumption reports submitted by field stations
 
were prepared by the hospital medical staff rather than by supply per­
sonnel -andconsumption data did not ggree~wthrecorded usage shown on
 

stock record cards. Special inventories were conducted by OBI in
 
January 1967 at the request of PHD for the purpose of establishing stock
 
levels to meet all PHD requirements. The inventories submitted were
 
virtually useless, however, because of errors or omnissions and lack of
 
consurntion data.
 

In September 1967, during the period of negotiations for the current
 
OBI contract extensio;, and in anticipation of a general withirawal of
 
OBI from Laos, special USAID inventory terms were established to verify
 
and update the inventories previously conducted by OBI personnel.
 
Detailed procedures were prepared for taking inventories, determining
 
stock levels and reorder points, determining excesses, and turn-in or
 
disposal of excess and obsolete items. When the OBI contract was
 
extended in October 1967, the USAID teams were withdrawn and OBI personnel
 
were instructed to continue with implementation of the prescribed pro­
cedures. However, we understand that little progress has been made to
 
date. Inventory listings have been submitted by some of the hospitals,
 
but the essential line item analyaes,.have not yet been made.
 

Our review of medicines and drugs at field locations disclosed many
 
items of excess stocks. Somae items had been on hand for several years
 
with little or no usage. Our analysis of 43 line items of drugs and
 
medicines at the OBI/Vientiane Hospital showed over two years supply for
 
98% of the items and over 10 years supply for 70% of the items. The
 
hospitals in Paksong and Attopeu were also maintaining excessive quantities
 
of drugs and medicines in ready-issue stock.
 

In December 1965 and January 1966, two requisitions were issued for
 
a total of 43,128 glass tumblers. The tumblers were received at OBI/
 
Vientiane between May and July 1966. About 29,000 tumblers were distri­
buted to field hospitals, with no apparent basis for determining actual
 
needs, and the remainder were in stock at the OBI/Vientiane Headquarters.
 

Recommendation No. 4
 

The USAID Public Health Division, in coordination with the USAID
 
Contracting Officer, should require OBI to (a) promptly complete inven­
tories and analyses of all medical and other supplies, (b) establish 
90-day stock levels at all field hospitals, and (c) turn in all excess 
quantities and obsolete or expired items to PHD. 



-6-


Recommendation No. 5
 
The USAID Public Health Division, in coordination with OBI should
establish procedures for timely and accurate periodic reporting by OBI
field hospitals of essential data for proper supply management. Such
data should include beginning and ending inventories, receipts and issues,
established stock levels, and inventory discrepancies.
 
In responze to Reconendations No. 4 and No. 5, the Public Health
 

Division made the following comments:
 
"Following the USAID inventory in September 1967, the USAID inven­

tory team left with the Operation Brotherhood teams a list of procedures
for taking inventories, determining stock levels and reorder points,
determining excesses, etc. 
 Since that time, after repeated requests,
each field team has submitted an inventory and usage rates for the past
three months, and stocking levels. 
We have analyzed the inventories
and have withheld oupplies of certain standard drug items if there are
large supplies of non-standard drugs having the szae pharmacologic effects.
The value of expired drugs which have been destroyed is $3,457.78. Excess
quantities of drugs have been shifted to hospitals which need them.
For example, protein hydrolystate has been sent from Kengkok to Vientiane."
 

"In.-spite of the fact that stocking levels have been submitted, we
do not believe that Operation Brotherhood personnel understand the prin­ciples or procedures involved and, because many "emergency requisitions"
have been received, we do not believe that the usage rates are valid.
We suggest that the medical supply advisor for the Public Health Division
visit the Operation Drothrhood teams, re-evaluate the procedures which
have been used in establishing stock levels, and coordinate directly
with the Operation Brotherhood supply officers and medical director."
 

Subsistence Costs
 

Our analysis of subsistence costs for the OBI trainees' 
mess in
Vientiane disclosed excessive costs resulting from 
(1) purchase prices
of foodstuffs in excess of prevailing market prices, and (2)purchasing

of excessive quantities of foodstuffs.
 

A detailed review of prices paid for foodstuffs for the Vientiane
trainees' mess showed that 12 of 26 items purchased exceeded the pre­vailing market prices in Vientiane by an average of 52% or a non-weighted
average of 24% of all items checked. We computed that a savings of
K 202,256 could hare been saved during the month of June 1967, in thetrainees' mess alone, if commodities had been purchased at the prevailing
market prices. 

Our analysis of food purchases for the month of June 19(7 showed
that the total quantity purchased was much in excess of the recommended
 



-7­

standard ration, for a very active person issued by the Food and Nu.
 
tition Research Center in the Philippines, as follows:
 

Grams/Ration
 

Item Recommended Purchased Excess
 

Fish, meats, and fats 185 896 711 
Eggs, (1 each - 30 grams) 10 45 35 
Other fruits and vegetables 390 791 401 
Vitamin "C" rich foods 150 354 204 
Rice, cereals, bread, and potatoes 690 621 (69) 
Sugar 65 66 1 
Coffee - 11 1i 

1,490 2 L784L 1,294 

OBI has been instructed to take corrective measures to reduce
 
subsistence expense in those areas where expenditures were excessive.
 
A firm budget for subsistence has been established which limits expendi­
tures to K 9,000/month for trainees and local personnel and K 8,000/
 
month for patients. The subsistence budget, although not substantially
 
reduced in total, now provides for dietary services for an additional
 
120 patients during the last six months of the contract year.
 

On November 1, 1967, all local OBI employees were transferred to
 
the RLG Ministry of Public Health. The Ministry ismadng a detailed
 
analysis of current salaries and allowances being paid local employees
 
and comparing these with salarie- and allowances payable under the RLG
 
system. The determination of be,:fits such as meals served to local
 
personnel will rest with the RLG as well as the determination of positions
 
to be added or eliminated.
 

Time and Attendance
 

Time and attendance records for OBI/Laos personnel were not satis­
factorily maintained and some administrative, supervisory, and field
 
operations personnel in Vientiane did not work the prescribed 40-hour
 
workweek, hs required by the contract.
 

A review of procedures and controls at OBI'Vientiane showed that
 
time and atuendance reports were not maintained for OBI Filipino per­
sonnel in Laos. Attendance reports for Lao (local) personnel were
 
prepared, but, they only indicated that the employee was present or
 
absent for the day.
 

We were informed by the OBI.,Controller that the normal working
 
hours for OBI supervisory and administrative personnel are from 0800 to 
1200 and from 1400 to 1700, Monday through Friday, and fron 0730 to 1230 
on Saturday. However, on-site observations and interviews with OBI 
personnel on Saturday, july 8, 1967, disclosed that some OBI supervisory 



-8­

and administrative personnel in Vientiane were rot working the prescribed 
working hours. Only a few employees reported to work on Saturday prior
 
to 0800. Several employees were subsequently questioned about the
 

working hours and each reported that the working hours on Saturday were
 

from 0800 to 1200 hours. The OBI Controller stated that personnel were 
informed of the required working hours during orientation, but that 
working hours were not posted.
 

Recommendation No. 6
 

The USAID Public Health Division, in coordination with the USAID
 
Contracting Officer, should require OBI to establish and tiaintain adequate
 
detailed tirie and attendance records for all OBI/Laos employees.
 

Recom.mendation No. 7
 

The USAID Public Health Division, in coordination with the USAID
 
Contracting Officer, should remind OBI/Iaos of the contract requirement
 
for a 40-hour workweek and require that controls be established to
 
ensure that all employees work a full 40-hour workweek.
 

Hospital Collections
 

Collection procedures at the Vientiane Hospital were inadequate
 
and collection procedures had not been established at other OBI
 
hospitals.
 

Collections for medical services at the Vientiane Hospital during
 
Fiscal Year 1967 totaled K 14,851,230. Donations were received at the
 
Paksong and Attopeu hospitals totaling K 163,560 and K 50,000
 
respectively. No collections were reported from the re aining four
 
hospitals.
 

Collections received and nunber of treatments by the OBI/Vientiane
 
hospital during Fiscal Year 1967 are summarized as follows:
 

Collections
 
Number Average 

Department of Treatments Total Per Treatnent 

Out Patients: 
X-Ray 12,235 K 2,641,700 K 216 
Laboratory 50,748 867,685 17 
Medicine 60,720 2,522,260 42 
Professional Fees 60,720 446,170 7 
Dental .8443 1,052,750 125 

192,866 K 7,537,565 K 39 

In Patients 6,363 7,313,665 1,149 

Total 199,229 K 14,851,230 K 75 



-9-


Procedures were established at the Vientiane Hospital to colledt
 
medical service fees. However, we noted that only a very few patients
 
who were recorded as "pay patients" actually paid fir the medical ser­
vices in accordance with the approved rates. If patients refused to
 
pay, the accounts were either excused or carried as receivables. OBI
 
personnel stated that a collection agent did attempt to collect some
 
of these receivables but once the patient left the hospital, efforts to
 
iJllect the accounts were generally unsuccessful.
 

For billing purposes, patients were divided into two categories,

"pay patients" and "charity patients". In order for patients to be
 
classified as "charity patients", they must be a Lao citizen and meet one
 
of the following criteria:
 

1. Certification by the Lao Government as being poor.
 

2. Refugee of Vientiane.
 

3. Recommendation from OBI Filipino Public Health Team.
 

4. Recommendation from an OBI Filipino Social Worker.
 

We noted that OBI-operated hospitals other than Vientiane had not
 
established collectior procedures. Donations in the amount of K 163,560
 
and K 50,000 were received at P.ksong and Attopet, respectively during
 
Fiscal Year 19(7. No effort was made to determine whether patients
 
were able to pay but donations were requested fro! patients. OBI per­
sonnel stated that they were reluctant to charge patients in the pro­
,vinces because the Lao are not accustomed to paying for medical ser­
vices and most RLG Public Health Activities do not charge for medical
 
ervices.
 

Recommendation No. 8
 

The USAID Public Health Division should consult with the RLG
 
regarding collection policies in RLG-operated provincial hospitals and,
 
in cooperation with the RLG, consider initiating charges for medical
 
services at the OBI/RLG provincial hospitals.
 

Recommendation No. 9 

The USAID Public Health Division should review with OBI the collect
 
ion procedures and practices of the OBI/Vientiane Hospital to determine
 
whether the rate of collection can be improved.
 

In response to Recommendation No. 8, the Public Health Division
 
made the following cements:
 

"In December:, the Royal Lao Government issued a decree which re­
quired, for the first time, that provincial Royal Lao Government hospitals
 
2ollect fees from patients who were able to pay. The decree includes
 



a complicated system of charging. We have translated the decree into
 

English and are presently trying to coordinate the Royal Lao Government
 
standard charges with those charged at Operation Brotherhood Hospital.
 
Generally, the Royal Lao Government charges are lower and this may mean
 
that Operation Brotherhood Vientiane will have to decrease charges.
 
However, the Royal Lao Government standard charges will be initiated
 
in all of the field hospitals during the next two months. This has
 
been done in Vang Vieng and'Sayaboury."
 

Manila Headquarters Expense
 

Our review of OBI Mani]a Headquarters expenses, charged to the
 
contract as direct costs, disclosed that the billing of such expenses
 
as direct costs does not necessarily result in an equitable distribution
 
of administrative expenses.
 

Salaries and operating expenses of the Manila Headquarters charged
 
to the contract during the period from September 1, 1964 to
 

September 30, 1967 totaled $410,142, or about 19.4% of the total Peso
 
costs during the period, exclusive of fixed fees of $350,000.
 

We were not able to fully evaluate the equitability of the charges
 
for administrative salariesand other expenses, since we were unable to
 
examine records pertaining to activities of OBI other than the Laos
 
1program. However, it was apparent that certain administrative expenses
 
charged totally to the OBILaos operations could properly be distri­
ibuted in parttD other activities of OBIr.
 

Total salaries of 22 administrative positions totaling 29,080
 
($7,456) monthly were being charged to the contract at the time of our
 
review. These positions are summarized as follows:
 

Monthly Cost
 
Nuiiber Pesos $ Equivalent
 

Executive , , 13,39( $ 3,434.87
 
Administrative 7 4,032 1,033.85
 
Accounting 2 3,112 797.94
 
Program Evaluation 4 3,356 8(0.51
 
Training 3 2,742 703.07
 
Personnel 2 2 442 626.15
 

22 29,080 $ 7,456.39
 

We believe that the functions and duties of the Executive,
 
Administrative, Accounting, and Personnel groups clearly relate to all
 
activities of OBI. Also, we fail to see the need for a Program
 
EY&IUtion group inasmuch as the OBI/Laos program is currently limited
 
to medical care.
 



-11-


Subscription expenses have averaged about 2,300 annually during
 

the life of the contract. Our analysis of these expenses disclosed
 

that many subscriptions were for non-medical newspapers and periodicals,
 

and therefore questionable as a charge to the contract.
 

Negotiations for the current contract extension resulted in a
 

substantial reduction of the Manila expenses chargeable to the contract.
 

All Manila salary expenses ($7,456/month) were eliminated and Manila
 

operational expenses chargeable to the contract were reduced by about
 

$1,250 monthly. The overall reduction was partially offset by an
 

increase in the fixed management fee from $5,000/month to $6,650/month.
 

Therefore, the net reduction in OBI/Manila costs is about $7,100 per
 

month or $85 ,200 annually. 

In response to our draft report, the USAID Public Health Division
 

advised that all medical textbooks and subscriptions are now being
 

procured through PIO/C's. Since the OBI contract, as amended, still
 

includes a cost item of P6,000 for subscriptions, the contract should
 

be further amended to extlude this cost item.
 

Recommendation No. 10
 

The OS Contracting Officer should amend the OBI contract to delete
 

the cost item "subscriptions" from the contract.
 



USAI1.'-O.', Coitrvct Vo. AID-1439-42-, 

Oper- ',-n Brotheriiood InternaLionali
 

SchC(L,'e of" Peso OC;rZLtional Conts
 
7/1/03 - 9/30.(7 

Cost Items 


SJries and 1.lowances 
In.-..,. ,ational Travel 
Local Transportati-,, 
dvertiing (Ifelp Wanted) 

Rental of Real Estate 
Communicat ons 
'ubscriptions 

Recruit.aet 
Fuel an, Oil 
Ut 1 ien 
laiitenance ,nd Rlerpairs
Office Suppl ies 
Socirl Security Preuijurs 
Trxes and Licenren 

Continigel ei en 
Representation 
Bonds, Insurance, and Bnnk Chgs. 
Trr ining Costa Manila 

Tolal Operational Costs 

Fixed Fee Payments 


Total Costs 


Fy i.901 


1,(50,((7 

61,81.7 

4,227 

h0 
2,f22 

2, 2'n 
2. 93 

1,231 

74) 
l,1'(-

7 
19,10 

30? 

3"'1 

1,175 
27, V08 

F 1,80, 98 

231,000 

2,O4I.59)3 

FY 19(5 


11 2,11OO,lJ;6 
85,399 

5,152 
51 

4,1 i 
2,227 
3. i0,5814
l,'-

iii' 

,,1405 
26,V( 

1; 

5 

12 
1p"/ .-7 
2, 0". 

Ft' 1-C( 


2,11114,850 
84,503 

It, 151, 
85 

1,0O0 

3,0111 

<,392 

3.577 

2,6,i6 
5,1(-l,(.I3 

27,635 
130 

-
37, 11 

2, 025 
P 2,59-, A2! P 2,617,018 

263,250 5t5,000 

P 2,857,078 3,232,018 

FY 1.967 

P 2,487,281 
82,332 
4,2R); 

-
9,600 
3,911 
2, .01: 
5,': ].
1,202 


2,49)4 
7,214 

11,125 
28,781 


652 


-
1.21,8911 
22,158 

P 2,783,1133 

)197,250 


P 3,280,683 


FY 19(8 


620,903 
12,674 

820 

-

2,700 

1,510 


(5 
20 

-

((4 

236 

1,318 

7,223 


172 

-
-
22 


3,826 
P (52,553 


53,500 

P 711,053 


.h.,t A 

Tota].s 
Dollar
 

Pesos Equivalent
 

1 9,604,1117 $ 2,462,602 
326,731 83,777 
18,637 4,779 

2014 52 
31,0 7,9'.9 
15,203 3,898 
8,987 2,304 
21,998 5,641
7,931 2,034 

7,669 1,966 
17,360 4,451
27,922 7,159 

109,143 27,985 
1,430 367 

396 102 
1420 108 

205,C62 52,580 
83, le 21,330 

O,487,12( $ 2,(89,O8h 

i,638,0O . 420,00 

P 12,125 426 $ 3,109 084 



Ex.hibit D 
2 of' 4 

Description of Equipment 
Date 

Furnished Reference 
Date 
Issued 

Recorded 
Location Qty. 

Estimated 
Cost 

kC Generator, 116V 60 cycles, 10K, 1200 R,4 4/28/65 PIO 'C No. 40152 4/30/65 Saravane 1 $ 1.900 

Diesel Generator, 1OKW, SN-22236( 7/1/63 Inventory 7/1/63 Paksong 1 $ 1,90O 

Diesel couple with A.C. Generator, 50KWI (6.25 KVA) 8/15/(3 PIO'C No. 00175 8'I/63 Mte.-Vte. 1 $ 5,500 

Diesel couple with A.C. Generator, 120V 60 cycles, (/30/63 PIO'C No. 00175 6/30'63 Mte.-Vte. 1 $ 3,000 
1800 Rp4 

Diesel couple with A.C. Genertr, 1OKW, IIOAC, 6/30/63 PIO/C No. 00175 6/30'63 Paksong 1 $ 1,9oo 

60 cycles 

Generrtor, Kohler, 2KVA, S72O91 7'1/63 Inventory 7'1./63 Attopeu 1 $ (25 

Generator, Lelland, SI-9900, 2.KVA 7/1/63 Inventory 7/1/63 Attopeu 1 $ 675 

Generntor, Onan, S11-1173336, 2.5KVA 7/1/(3 Inventory 7/1/63 Paksong 1 $ 675 

Cenerator, Clinton, Model B2590-1143, SN-8573885 7'i/63 Inventory 7/1/63 Vte. -te. 1 $ 675 

Generator, Wisconsin, Sil-2452II8. S.P. No. 83270, 7/1/63 Inventory 7/1/(.3 V1te. -ite. 1 $ 675 
2.5KVA 

Generator, Kohler, SN-222367, 12.5KVA 7/l/63 Inventory 7/1/(3 Attopeu 1 $ 2,000 

Generating Plant, Electric, 10hKW 12.5KVA 71,'/-3 lnventory 7/1/63 Sayaboury 1 $ 2;000 

Electric Generator. Onan, !;,?-h4l71;Sl,5. 7.5 KVA 7 '( '63 Tnventory 7/1/63 Sayaboury 1 $ (75 

Generator Westinphouse, STI-17-30351t4, 12KVA 7/1/63 1kvenrtory 7/1/(3 Paksong 1 $ 2,O00 

RelrIgerator, 110/130V, 50'(0 cycles. IllCu.Ft. 11/161(6 PT0/C 1.1o.300(7 5/31/67 Vte. F-O-T 1 $ 250 

Refrigerator, "GE". I.lCu.Ft., 110/120.'. Il0'9,(( '1 :/C Uo. (0217 10/13/(6 7-.-0-T 1 1100 
50/(O cycles 



<' AID-1139-112- :xhi b it B 
O''. .. ,n T,ternatlona-l 

UTSAi '., ,\,}qCnftactT!,. 	 E 

0r'ol.h;rhrax, 


0c*e, 	 ! oi" Kin Orer,.Iional Cosis 

7 1T'T3 - 7 

Total
 
Dollar
 

Cost Iter.c 	 FY 1'( ' 15( i,-f1)((I 2F 19(7 FY 19(8 Kip Euiv::Ilent 

. 1,W & 23,2(6,626 K -,)1, K 	 K 18,5h6,O76 K 239,133,531 1,07402115-es P11owanees <77,578 71,960,39'. K 72,382,857 $ 

TZV.,'.Ci-rnation.l - 61C,750 1,003,605 309,125 - 1,929,1480 8,039 

!Iubsi tene. Hous,.nlc,. etc. 35,01.2,97' 56,,C 953 67,89b,8c6 49,890,357 IIf03,O33 221,238,124 1,028 42 

Tinrnspprtation, Loc-il 1 ;',7() , i(.!'2 36,364 179,817 22,275 935,108 ,I(4 

,trt ntliPhotographic AiIds 3C2,(87 ()',3C 6311,492 56,800 3,00 2,019,119 9,596 
2, 3 h8,900 3,7814,000 30,000 9,399,900O16 41,417Rental of teal.silE~t[Lte 	 ! 0701 2,,3,1,1!L,003! ,I7 2(6,532 2!o,3-69 C0o,C8&,GCo,,!, ea io 


suo:cr"ptiO 7,1 ", 5",, 197,9!;3 221,517 68,137 752,801 3,1189 

aId Oil , ,5,02i 1,6, 3,810 - 51,538 260<" 

Ltil't ;:; .T2[ I03 ,1 3,7 8,267 3,027,582 1,025,60 9,855,733 h1,1195 

'cpa;-s and I .,intenance ( .,7P, 77! , .6 L0,(9 , ;,518,920 530,8(4 29,686,].16 138,070 

2,7 . _ 91)2,162 15'1,715 6,55,512 1,39- "'(), .5
("Ti ce uprlir 1,311,7 ( 	 - 5,675,029 31,099Meo' cal ";tuppi en 	 3, 19,,.;7u' 2 I,I '' 7" ' ,826o 

HoslitAl Equip:.,ent and Supplies 
1
,'.i9,331 ,.1 3,7C,4 827,290 115,(85 6,933,885 31,143 

12,579,566 59,718
t1ai~fr.n., Linens and Lmundry I Fic0 370 2,15,09,1)" (r 3,039,000 32"5,700 
l 

R1CcrOLiona Vquipmnent -',(,,0X- 2 27,, ?0 39,1100 5,000 (62,903 2,963 

Tivestock ,nd Fowl 79,(.'5 I";(" (0,(90 - 183,205 1,085 

Fceds. Fertil izers Seeds F- Plant: 32',1,3 185,2 '7',:57 102,140 - 1,3115,1117 7,047 
20,650 130,710 722

i' ,ea *.nd icenses 	 21,3(N,,O 2 7 10 30,390 

fonuz Innurance rnd P .k Chnrges 7,750 31)(! 82.,6213 ,0 (00 831,076 3,523 

8u, 170, 72. )75,027 398, 15 1,5114,c)58 6,4415C r t inen if, 

Poere',ntz t;Ion '11 ownrces 
 51,180 3C,130 205,(11 27,900 114,760 679,541 2,925 

or,'Ig - ,q ,1C,03'. 9,055,332 __1,901, 73 20,31.7,165 81!,651,Cnistruct'n 

rental-	 K78(,35,265 K.27,3 , .3,(,(9 4'l(L311,1127,614 K 573,):(2,9014 $ 2,(.i(,3(.9
-A 	 K 

21:157,287 124.047Le~f- C .a' lr'eia" 1 S,i" cr'-er 

KWeL y ,322?'at uo -. 1R&.b,, r ,r:.i 	 549.305,j1 2 



USA-2 !.C9SC1!nrac1 .. i._AD-439-11oq Exhb t C 

:k,2he"lJule 0 CoGtr 

Total 
Dol];pr Dollar Dollar 

Cort Items Pesor Equti, a, et Kip E,!uivalent E ui'l ent 

r .nries, Wares ;:nd I01.owances P 7,537 304 1l,932,61-2 1 204,1175,623 t 851,982 . 2.784,624 
Travc '. !ternational 239,128 61,31.5 1,929, 480 8 040 69,355 
Cubs:Isence Household Supplies vnd l)quipment - - 1'8,113.1,824 743,466 743,1166 
"'iansportntion local 
Pr rdI ihotographic Aidn 

12,921 
-

3,313 
-, 

7(2, %2 
5146,617 

3,177 
6,1ilt 

j, 190 
6, I4. 

Ad-ertising (H:elp Wrnted) 0 22 - - 22 
Ren il anu Real Est.te 26,1i(o 6,6q2 8,338,909 34,715 I1., 437 
Co'Ihicat i 011r 11,8, )X 3,053 29 ,98 3 3,L458 6,511 
• ae-ui tmrest- 1,, 1 5 )' ,(h5 - - 11,645 
Suhscri Ationc 
"uel and Oil 

6,63-n 
6,475 

1,700 
1,660 

6119,0117 
6,651, 

2,704 
28 

4,1404 
1,688 

1tilT Lies 6.692 1,716 9,390,766 39,1.28 4o,8414 
Aepairs ard inintenance 15,526 3,981 21,081,550 100,340 1O4, 321 
Stntionar' nnd Office SuppLies 20, 98 5,376 2I,83,693 20,3119 25,725 
Mcdicine cad lllical Supplies - - 2,377,637 9,907 9,907 
Uo 4.pital Ejuipiefnt and Supplies - - 5,520,(314 23,003 23,003 

Uniformr, Linens, and Laundry - - 10,267,571 142,781 112,781 
Recreational Equipment and Supplies - - 560,898 2,337 2,337 
Livestock nod Fowl - - 102,040 1425 425 

Feeds, Fertilizers. Seeds, and Plants - - 906,650 3,778 3,778 
Trininf, Costs - Mnrnila 80,351; 20,(014 - 20,604 

Social Security Premiumns 
Taxes and L ieenses 
Bonds, Insurnnce, and Bnnk Chgs. 
Contingcncies 
Representation Allowances 
Construction of Buildings and F cilities 

Total Costs 

86,l.0 
1,128 

176,510 
5 

120 
-

,8,P6,36& 

22,077 
289 

45,259 
1 

lB 
-

7r 2,1111,453 

103,54o 
823,32( 

1,51,11,158 
628,361 

20,317,165 
K 47i01178,69 

-
431 

3,431 
6,2434 
2,618 

84,655 
$ 1,993,661 $ 

22,077 
720 

48,690 
6,435 
2,726 

84,655 
4,O8,114 

Fixed Fees 1,365, 0G' 350,000 - 350,000 

Motel Cost and Fixed Fees Ln 61,369 $2,!;6!,Ir53 KI78,j78j,(79 $ 1,993,661 $ 14,1458,114 



USAID "LAOs Contract AID-439-423 Zxhibit D 

O~pcro.ti<l.a lb,-cad 1nternational Pa;7r 1 r 4 
Sche'Iule ,'" E-uipment lot Located 

An of "eDtOPber 30. 19(7 

Date 
 Date Recorded Estimated
 
Description of Equipment 
 nirniruicd Reference Isued Loction Qty. Cost 

Copying Machine, Thermofax "Secretary" 6/30/(6 PIO/C N[o.(0220 7/3/(C Vte. Hq. 1 $ 400 

Duplicating Machine, "Cestetner" 10/15/Cc PIO/C No. 60220 11/22/66 Vte. IEq. 1 $ 400 

Adding .aohine, Electrically Operated 11/27/65 PIO/C No. 50444 11/30/65 Paksong 1 $ 125 

Adding ?Aachie (105-125 rn-,e) 6/30/6 PIO/C lo. (0220 - 1 $ 125 
4

,,dding achiz e, Manual Type - "'Tetalia' Board 7/1/(3 Inventary i/ 7/l/63 Lab-Room 1 $ 125 

Air Conditionier, 11SV, (0 cycle 8/l9/Jl PIO/C 1o. 300(7 8/20/64 Vte. F-O-T 1 $ 150 

ILr CordiL erner, 115V.' (0 cycle 819/Xi PIO/C Fo. 300(7 lO//64 Syabou y 1 $ 150 

Air Coiditioner, 91. arp., Fnst installing, 9/1/66 PIO/C No. (0217 5/5.67 Mte.-Vte. 3 $ 450 
two rpeed, (0.0 IBTU 

Air C.nditioner, SN-0073876, SN-2133056 6/30/63 P10/C No. 90167 14/7/67 Mte. -Vto. 2 $ 300 

?ruck. Land Rover, 1-109, AVT-2c)9 6/29/CO PIO/C To. 90020 3/6/65 Vte.F-0-T 1 $ 2,000 

Chevrolet 19(M:odcl 12/15/65 P1O/C NMo.50412 12/20/(5 Vte.F-0-T 1 $ 2,350 

Outboard otor, 7.5 H.P. 5'12/6( PIO/C Po . 50377 9/(/(C Mte.-Vte. 2 $ 400 

Cor,*ey-r, 10 ft., straight section 3/!61h PIO/C 1!o. 300(7 6/30/( On Hand 2 $ 40 

Conveyor, 1450 cur.ed section 2/24/614 P10/C FIc. 30067 ('30/CC On Hand 1 $ 30 

AC Generator. 11OV, (O cycles. 10 KW, )200 R.i 4/2/65 P1O/C io. 140152 4/3065 Attopeu 1 $ 1,900 



Exhibit D 
Page 3 of 4 

Date Date Recorded Estimated 

Description of Equipment Furnished Reference Issued Location Qty. Cost 

Refrigerator, 13 Cu.Ft., Model 34K 7382 12/16'66 PIO/C 1O. (0217 12/20 '(6. Vte.F-0-T 2 $ 500 

Refrigerator, Kerosene operated. Electrolux ./i/(6 PIO/C Ho.60217 9!51(6 Vte. Hq. 1 $ 250 

Vrtical Freezer. 3 freezing shelves ii//64 PIO/C Uo. 30067 iI '16!Cl Vte.F-0-T 3 $ 600 

Coldspot Chest Freezer, 22 Cu.Ft. 8 :h,/67 PO/C No. 70248 8/31/(7 Vte.F-O-T 2 $ 400 

Freezer, type 11, Chest 21 Cu.Ft., Model EC!H, 7') ".3 Inventory 7/1/63 Vte.F-0-T 1 $ 200 

221-0, SN.PR-587(05, L15V 

Sprayer, Model 1, (101gnllon) 3/6/(5 PiO/C tie. 110297 3/22/65 Sayaboury 2 $ 80 

!!prayer 
'prayer, .o,lel 1 (14' gallona 

12/1/65 
3'('65 

PIO/C No. 50111(-
Pio/C No. 4,0297 

2/23/f( 
3/31/(( 

Sayaboury 
Paksong 

2 
5 

$ 80 
$ 200 

Sprayer, !udZon"Bugwisfer , hl gallon 12/1/(5 PIO/C Mo. 5041.6 7/lt/(( Paksong 3 $ 120 

Duster. Hard, "Hudson" 3/6/( 5 PIO/C tic. 1'0297 3 '31/(5 Paksong 2 $ (0 

Duster, Hard "Hudson" 3/6/65 Pio/C o. h0297 2/'23/65 Sayaboury 13 $ 30 

Duster. Hard, "Hudson- 3/(-/65 PrO/C 1z-. h0297 4/7/(C Paksong 1 $ 30 

Sprayer, "Hudson" Blupijer i:o. 22-) (2' gallon) 3-4/6/65 PIO/C iio. 40297 3/6/65 Vang Vieng 1 $ 30 

'prayer, "Hudson" Bugrizer Ie.. 220 (2,. gallon) 3/6/65 P1O/C No. 40297 3/31/65 Paksong 5 $ 150 

Sprayer,"Hudson" Bigwiscr No. 220 (2- gallon) 3M6/65 PIO/C Mio. 40297 1/I/65 Vte.F-0-T 1 $ 30 

Sprayer, 'Hudoon" Buguiser No. 220 (2,. gallon) 3/6,'65 P1o/C No. 40297 8/17/65 Attopeu 1 $ 30 



Exhibit D 
Page 4 of '4 

Description of Equipment Date Date RecordedFurnished Reference EstimatedI'e Locat-io3 Qty. C6s" 
Sprayer 12/165 PIO'C No. 50416 12/ig?65 Supply 1 * 30 
Sprayc'r 12/1/65 PIO/C No. 50416 '4/2/65 Paksong 1 $ 30 

Sprayer 12/1/65 PIO/C No. 50416 6/30/67 Loss per 2 $ 60 
inv. 

7DTALS 
73 136,405 

Listed in Appendix E of original contract - identified as Government-furnished property. 




